

[3552]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

WRIT APPEAL NO: 305 OF 2026

(Writ Appeal under clause 15 of the Letter Patent is filed being
aggrieved by the Order dated 06.01.2026 made in W.P.No.35298 of 2025)

Between:

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Secretary, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. The Collector CS, East Godavari District at Rajamahendravaram.
3. The Civil Supplies Deputy Tahsildar, Rangampeta, East Godavari District.

Appellants/Petitioners

AND

1. K Harinadh, S/o Kodandaramireddy, Aged 43 years. Proprietor of HR Traders No.29-28, Mannadi Street Peria Obulapuram Gummidipoondi Taluk Tiruvallur District Tamilnadu State

2. Gudala Srinu, S/o Gudala Satyanarayana, Aged 32 years. Owner of Lorry bearing NO.AP05 TM1395 R/o D.No.1-11-55, Krishnamma Cheruvu Veedhi Chelluru Rayavaram Mandal BR Ambedkar Konaseema District.

Respondents/Writ Petitioners

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES Advocate for the Petitioner(s), V SUDHAKAR REDDY for the Respondents and the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the appellants to rectify the defects by placing proper copy of the judgment and order impugned in the present writ appeal.

We make it clear that the pendency of the present appeal shall not, in any manner, be construed as a stay of the operation of the judgment and order impugned.

List on 16.06.2026.

**Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For /

To,

1. K Harinadh, S/o Kodandaramireddy, Aged 43 years. Proprietor of HR Traders No.29-28, Mannadi Street Peria Obulapuram Gummidipoondi Taluk Tiruvallur District Tamilnadu State

2. Gudala Srinu, S/o Gudala Satyanarayana, Aged 32 years. Owner of Lorry bearing NO.AP05 TM1395 R/o D.No.1-11-55, Krishnamma Cheruvu Veedhi Chelluru Rayavaram Mandal BR Ambedkar Konaseema District. (1-2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. GP FOR CIVIL SUPPLIES Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. V SUDHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

CJ, J

&

CGR, J

DATED:20/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 16.06.2026

ORDER

WA.No.305 of 2026

STAY

